V

(Announcements)

## **COURT PROCEEDINGS**

# COURT OF JUSTICE

Appeal brought on 21 July 2015 by Shoe Branding Europe BVBA against the judgment of the General Court (Seventh Chamber) delivered on 21 May 2015 in Case T-145/14: adidas AG/Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (OHIM)

(Case C-396/15 P)

(2016/C 118/02)

Language of the case: English

#### **Parties**

Appellant: Shoe Branding Europe BVBA (represented by: J. Løje, lawyer)

Other parties to the proceedings: adidas AG, Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (OHIM)

By order of 17 February 2016 the Court of Justice (Sixth Chamber) held that the appeal was inadmissible.

Request for a preliminary ruling from the Verwaltungsgericht Darmstadt (Germany) lodged on 7 December 2015 — Furkan Tedemir, legally represented by his parents Derya Tekdemir and Nedim Tekdemir v Kreis Bergstraße

(Case C-652/15)

(2016/C 118/03)

Language of the case: German

#### Referring court

Verwaltungsgericht Darmstadt

### Parties to the main proceedings

Applicant: Furkan Tedemir, legally represented by his parents Derya Tekdemir and Nedim Tekdemir

Defendant: Kreis Bergstraße